## [J-32-2008] IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA MIDDLE DISTRICT

# CASTILLE, C.J., SAYLOR, EAKIN, BAER, TODD, McCAFFERY, JJ.

WILLIAM C. KERR, D.D.S.,	: No. 57 MAP 2007
Appellant v.	Appeal from the Order of the Commonwealth Court at No. 2277 CD 2005 entered December 20, 2006 Affirming the Bureau of Professional and Occupational Affairs at No. 0387-46-03
PENNSYLVANIA STATE BOARD OF DENTISTRY,	: dated October 24, 2005. :
Appellee	

ARGUED: March 6, 2008

### **OPINION**

#### **MR. JUSTICE McCAFFERY**

#### DECIDED: NOVEMBER 19, 2008

We are asked to determine whether the exclusionary rule associated with the Fourth Amendment to the United States Constitution applies to a civil disciplinary proceeding of the Pennsylvania State Board of Dentistry. We hold it does not, and thus affirm the order of the Commonwealth Court.

The facts are as follows. Appellant, William C. Kerr, D.D.S., licensed until recently by the State Board of Dentistry ("the Board"), has practiced dentistry since approximately 1972. Prior to the commencement of the present matter, no disciplinary action had ever been taken against him. In June 2001, the Pennsylvania State Police began investigating Appellant with respect to controlled substances he had prescribed to certain of his patients whom police had arrested for drug violations. The state police conducted the investigation in conjunction with agents of the federal Drug Enforcement Agency ("DEA"). As part of the investigation, the state police obtained a search warrant for certain of Appellant's books and records, including his files pertaining to fourteen specific patients. The affidavit of probable cause appended to the search warrant application was not signed by the affiant, state police Officer Michael R. Boltz, although Officer Boltz signed the search warrant application in front of Jefferson County Common Pleas Court Judge William Henry, the issuing authority. Reproduced Record ("R.R.") at 102a-104a; 244a-245a.

The state police served the search warrant on November 7, 2001. They spent approximately two and one-half hours conducting their search, during which a DEA agent videotaped the extant conditions of Appellant's office. Also during the search, the state police became aware that six additional individuals, known to the police from their ongoing investigation, were also patients of Appellant. After completing the search and seizing the fourteen specific files they had sought, the police obtained another search warrant for the files of the six additional patients mentioned above. Those files were seized on November 14, 2001.

The state police subsequently notified Cathy McCaine of the Department of State (of which the Board of Dentistry is a part) of the results of their searches, and provided her with copies of the twenty patient files they had seized. The police then sent the original files to the DEA, which in turn provided them for review to Paul A. Moore, D.M.D., Ph.D., a professor at the University of Pittsburgh, whom the DEA had retained as a dental consultant. The purpose of Dr. Moore's review was to evaluate whether there was any indication in the files that narcotics were being distributed by Appellant for reasons other than dental care. See R.R. at 163a; 166a. After reviewing the records, Dr. Moore set forth his conclusions in his "Review of Records: Summary of Findings" dated May 21, 2002. He summarized his general findings based on his review of all the files, and then stated

specific findings and opinions regarding four of the patient files. Among Dr. Moore's findings were poor record maintenance, questionable diagnostic descriptions and procedures, use of herbal therapies having little or no scientific basis, heavy prescription of controlled substances (i.e., OxyContin, Percodan, Loracet, Xanax, and Soma), and ignoring patients' "drug diversion" behavior. R.R. at 900a-901a. With respect to the four patient files singled out for detailed findings, Dr. Moore stated in his report that Appellant's treatment of these patients, specifically including his prescribing them drugs, was not "in accordance with the treatment principles accepted by a responsible segment of the medical profession." R.R. at 904a.

On March 24, 2003, the Board filed an eight-count order to show cause why it should not suspend, revoke, or otherwise restrict Appellant's dental license pursuant to the Dental Law, Act of May 1, 1933, P.L. 216, <u>as amended</u>, 63 P.S. § 120 <u>et seq</u>. The order asserted that Appellant violated several sections of the Dental Law and regulations promulgated thereunder. Specifically, the Board contended that Appellant violated Section 4.1(a)(6), 63 P.S. § 123.1(a)(6), prohibiting, <u>inter alia</u>, the violation of Board regulations, by his practices in prescribing, administering and dispensing controlled substances (thereby violating 49 Pa. Code § 33.207(a)); and by his practices in connection with the preparation, maintenance and retention of patient records (thereby violating 49 Pa. Code § 33.209(a)). The Board further asserted that Appellant violated Section 4.1(a)(8), 63 P.S. § 123.1(a)(6), prohibiting unprofessional conduct, including deficiencies in hygienic practices, by (1) ignoring patients' drug diversion behavior; (2) using herbal therapy and recommending adding magnets to an oral water irrigation device for treating oral disease; and (3) sterilizing

his dental instruments in a deep fryer filled with hot vegetable oil. See also 49 Pa. Code 33.211(a)(7).<sup>1</sup>

In response to the Board's order to show cause, on May 30, 2003, Appellant served his Answer and Request for Affirmative Relief and New Matter. In addition to disputing the factual allegations of the order to show cause, Appellant alleged that probable cause was lacking for the search warrants and that the warrants were illegally served and executed.

On November 4, 2003, a hearing examiner conducted a disciplinary hearing on the Board's case against Appellant. In addition to documents, the evidence at the hearing consisted of the testimony of Officer Boltz and of two drug diversion investigators employed by the DEA, William Dombrowski and Vincent Tomei. These three witnesses testified regarding their investigation and their search of Appellant's dental office. In addition, Dr. Moore was qualified as an expert and testified at the hearing. He testified about his review of Appellant's records, about his opinions and conclusions based on that review, and about the propriety of Appellant's practice of dentistry as reflected in Appellant's records. On June 16, 2004, the examiner heard Appellant's defense. In addition to Appellant himself, two witnesses testified in Appellant's defense: his office assistant, Cherie Ellen Shaffer, and his wife, Susan Kerr, a medical secretary who worked in Appellant's practice, although not as a paid employee.

On November 15, 2004, the hearing examiner issued a proposed adjudication and order recommending that Appellant be subject to discipline on each of the eight counts and recommending (1) active license suspension of one year; (2) a civil penalty of \$5,000; and (3) successful completion of courses in prescribing practices, infection control and patient record-keeping. On November 16, 2004, the Board, pursuant to its authority under the

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Section 33.211(a)(7) provides that it is unprofessional conduct for a dentist to "[fail] to follow current infection-control recommendations issued by the Federal Centers for Disease Control ....."

General Rules of Administrative Practice and Procedure, 1 Pa. Code § 35.226(a)(2), issued a notice of intent to review the proposed adjudication and order. Appellant then filed exceptions, which included a challenge to the search warrants.

Following its review, the Board issued a final adjudication and order on October 24, 2005. The Board adopted the hearing examiner's findings of fact, conclusions of law, and discussion of issues, but enhanced the recommended sanction, suspending Appellant's license for five years -- two years' active suspension and three years' probation -- and prohibiting him from prescribing, dispensing, housing, purchasing, receiving, or administering any controlled substance for those five years. The Board declined to apply the exclusionary rule, as requested by Appellant, stating that the rule has generally been held inapplicable in administrative proceedings. Appellant sought review of the Board's decision by the Commonwealth Court, which affirmed the determination of the Board in all respects.

We granted allowance of appeal in this matter specifically to determine whether the exclusionary rule applies in civil administrative proceedings, an issue of first impression for this Court. Because this issue is a purely legal one, our scope of review is plenary. In re Carroll, 586 Pa. 624, 636, 896 A.2d 566, 573 (2006). Although the issue on which appeal was allowed was framed broadly, the argument in Appellant's brief centers on the exclusionary rule arising under federal Fourth Amendment law. Because Appellant has not asserted an independent claim under the Pennsylvania Constitution, our review islimited accordingly. Accord In re Redevelopment Authority of Philadelphia, 595 Pa. 241, 248 n.3, 938 A.2d 341, 345 n.3 (2007) (declining to address, sua sponte, an issue under the state constitutional analogue to a federal constitutional provision under review).

Appellant reiterates here the argument he made in the Commonwealth Court, to wit, that the search warrants were facially defective and that there was insufficient underlying probable cause. He contends that the exclusionary rule, which is employed as a tool to remedy federal and state constitutional violations resulting from illegal searches and seizures, should have been applied to suppress the seized evidence and exclude it from the disciplinary proceeding before the hearing examiner.<sup>2</sup> Appellant argues that the police in this case have neither been sanctioned for their alleged infractions nor deterred from future improper action, and that refusal to apply the exclusionary rule to the instant disciplinary proceeding will encourage police misconduct by providing a safe harbor that will permit unlawfully-obtained evidence to be used in civil proceedings. <u>See</u> Brief for Appellant at 16.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> The specific grounds upon which Appellant relies for his contention that the search warrants were facially defective and lacked probable cause are not entirely clear. While Appellant, in setting forth the facts in his brief on this appeal, states that the affidavits of probable cause were unsigned, he makes no further mention of this fact. As evidence that he challenged the warrants in the proceedings below, Appellant cites to his Answer and Request for Affirmative Relief and New Matter, and to the transcript of proceedings before the hearing examiner. See Brief for Appellant at 7, 13, and 16. Appellant alleges in his Answer that the search warrants "were issued and executed without probable cause and [were] violative of [Appellant's] Constitutional rights afforded to him under the Federal and State Constitutions. The search warrant[s] [were] not only without probable cause but [were] also illegally served and executed." R.R. at 52a. Appellant does not further expound on his challenge to the warrants. At the November 4, 2003 hearing before the examiner, Appellant's counsel argued only that "there is a fatal error on the face of those search warrants. That fatal error being that it doesn't indicate for how many days the search warrant applications and affidavits are to be sealed." R.R. at 70a-71a. Finally, in his Brief on Exceptions filed with the Board, Appellant appears to premise his argument that probable cause was lacking on the fact that Dr. Moore had opined that "there was no evidence whatsoever that [Appellant] was getting kickbacks from patients or drugs nor any evidence [Appellant] was addicted to drugs." R.R. at 1226a. Appellant did not reiterate this argument in his brief in this Court, and, in any event, Appellant has not explained how this fact, even if true, renders the warrants devoid of probable cause. Appellant makes no attempt to explain why the facts set forth in any affidavit of probable cause are insufficient to support a reasonable belief that evidence of a crime is to be found in Appellant's dental office. However, because we hold that the exclusionary rule does not apply to civil proceedings before the Board, Appellant's failure to further particularize his challenge to the warrants is of no moment here.

The Commonwealth Court began its consideration of Appellant's argument by stating that the exclusionary rule generally does not apply in civil or administrative matters. Then, noting that this case involves a civil proceeding only (as Appellant has not been charged with a crime), the court held that, even if the warrants had been issued improperly, exclusion of the evidence seized pursuant to the warrants was not required. As explained below, the Commonwealth Court's holding is consistent with the law established by the United States Supreme Court and by this Court.

The United States Supreme Court has "emphasized repeatedly that the State's use of evidence obtained in violation of the Fourth Amendment does not itself violate the Constitution." <u>Pennsylvania Board of Probation & Parole v. Scott</u>, 524 U.S. 357, 362 (1998) (citations omitted). The Supreme Court has explained that the "wrong" which the Fourth Amendment condemns is "fully accomplished" by the unlawful search or seizure itself; use of the fruits of such unlawful search or seizure does not work an additional Fourth Amendment wrong. <u>United States v. Leon</u>, 468 U.S. 897, 906 (1984), citing <u>Stone v. Powell</u>, 428 U.S. 465, 540 (1976) and <u>United States v. Calandra</u>, 414 U.S. 338, 354 (1974). The exclusionary rule therefore is "neither intended nor able to 'cure the invasion of the defendant's rights which he has already suffered." <u>Leon</u>, supra at 906, citing <u>Stone</u>, supra at 540. It thus is well-established that the exclusionary rule is not a personal constitutional right of the aggrieved party, but rather is a judicially-created remedy designed to safeguard Fourth Amendment rights in general, through the rule's intended deterrent effect. <u>United States v. Janis</u>, 428 U.S. 433, 446 (1976).

In determining whether to apply the exclusionary rule, the social costs exacted by such application must be borne in mind. "Because the exclusionary rule precludes consideration of reliable, probative evidence, it imposes significant costs: it undeniably detracts from the truthfinding process and allows many who would otherwise be incarcerated to escape the consequences of their action. ... [O]ur cases have repeatedly

emphasized that the rule's 'costly toll' upon truth-seeking and law enforcement objectives presents a high obstacle for those urging application of the rule." <u>Scott</u>, <u>supra</u> at 364-65 (citations omitted). <u>Cf. Hudson v. Michigan</u>, 547 U.S. 586, 594-95 (2006) (refusing to extend the exclusionary rule for violations of the knock-and-announce rule because the exclusionary rule's deterrence benefits would not outweigh its substantial costs). It is plain that the rule is not constitutionally mandated; rather, it is a rule of prudence, applying only where its deterrence benefits outweigh the substantial costs of applying it. <u>Scott</u>, <u>supra</u> at 363.

The foregoing test, <u>i.e.</u>, balancing the potential deterrent effect of excluding relevant evidence against the societal costs of doing so, was articulated by the United States Supreme Court in <u>Janis</u>, a case involving a civil tax assessment proceeding, where the Court held that the exclusionary rule did not apply in that civil context. <u>See Janis</u>, <u>supra</u> at 454. The Supreme Court noted that the "prime purpose" of the rule, if not the sole purpose, is to deter future unlawful police conduct; the Court further noted that it had never applied the rule to exclude evidence from a civil proceeding. <u>Id.</u> at 446-47. Indeed, the Supreme Court of the United States has repeatedly declined to extend the exclusionary rule to proceedings other than criminal trials. <u>Scott</u>, <u>supra</u> at 363.<sup>3</sup>

Consistent with the United States Supreme Court's treatment of the exclusionary rule, we have stated clearly that "[t]he basis for employing the exclusionary rule in Fourth Amendment situations is to deter police officials from engaging in improper conduct *for the purpose of obtaining criminal convictions*." <u>Pennsylvania Department of Transportation v.</u>

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> Citing <u>Calandra</u>, <u>supra</u>, 414 U.S. at 343-46, 349-50 (grand jury proceeding); <u>Janis</u>, 428 US. at 447 (tax assessment proceeding); <u>INS v. Lopez-Mendoza</u>, 468 U.S. 1032, 1050 (1984) (civil deportation proceeding).

<u>Wysocki</u>, 517 Pa. 175, 180, 535 A.2d 77, 79 (1987) (emphasis added).<sup>4</sup> Thus, like the United States Supreme Court, generally we have limited the application of the exclusionary rule to criminal proceedings.<sup>5</sup>

Prior to the case <u>sub judice</u>, the Commonwealth Court has applied the <u>Janis</u> rationale and balancing test in numerous cases, and in each case has held that the exclusionary rule does not apply in the civil context. <u>See Kyte v. Pennsylvania Board of Probation & Parole</u>, 680 A.2d 14 (Pa.Cmwlth. 1996) (parole revocation hearing); <u>Sertik v. School District of Pittsburgh</u>, 584 A.2d 390 (Pa.Cmwlth. 1990) (school board termination hearing); <u>Pennsylvania Social Services Union v. Pennsylvania Board of Probation & Parole</u>, 508 A.2d 360 (1986) (labor arbitration); <u>DeShields v. Chester Upland School District</u>, 505 A.2d 1080 (Pa.Cmwlth. 1986) (school board termination hearing); <u>Kleschick v. Civil Service</u> <u>Commission of Philadelphia</u>, 365 A.2d 700 (Pa.Cmwlth. 1976) (claim for back pay).

In the instant case, the Commonwealth Court determined that the cost of excluding the evidence in question outweighed any deterrent effect that might arise from its exclusion, citing both <u>Sertik</u> and <u>DeShields</u> as having employed the same rationale. <u>Kerr</u>, slip op. at 7 and n.10.<sup>6</sup> Appellant seeks to distinguish this case from <u>Sertik</u> and <u>DeShields</u> on the

<sup>4</sup> Citing <u>Terry v. Ohio</u>, 392 U.S. 1 (1968); <u>Linkletter v. Walker</u>, 381 U.S. 618 (1965); <u>Mapp v.</u> <u>Ohio</u>, 367 U.S. 643 (1961).

<sup>5</sup> The evidence admitted in the civil tax assessment proceeding in <u>Janis</u> had been seized unlawfully by a state criminal enforcement officer. <u>Id.</u>, 428 U.S. at 454. The Court noted the "highly attenuated" deterrent effect "when the 'punishment' imposed upon the offending criminal enforcement officer is the removal of [the unlawfully-seized] evidence from a civil suit by or against a different sovereign." <u>Id.</u> at 458. While <u>Janis</u> involved *inter*sovereign use of unlawfully seized evidence, <u>see id.</u> at 456, the rationale of the <u>Janis</u> balancing test appropriately applies to *intra*sovereign situations as well. <u>See Scott</u>, <u>supra</u> at 368-69 (applying <u>Janis</u> balancing test in case involving *intra*sovereign use of evidence seized in violation of Fourth Amendment and used in parole revocation hearing).

<sup>6</sup> In both <u>Sertik</u> and <u>DeShields</u>, evidence gathered during criminal investigations was admitted in civil proceedings. (continued...)

ground that no criminal action has been taken against him, arguing that, in the absence of any criminal charges, the only way to give effect to the purposes served by the exclusionary rule is to apply it to exclude unlawfully-seized evidence from Appellant's civil disciplinary proceeding. Appellant's attempted distinction fails. First, no criminal charges were brought in Sertik, so the case is not distinguishable on that ground. In addition, Appellant's argument assumes that the warrants here were legally defective or unsupported by probable cause, a question that the tribunals below did not rule upon and which we need not reach.<sup>7</sup> Moreover, merely because Appellant ultimately was not charged with a crime does not mean that the exclusionary rule has not served its purpose. Suspects frequently are not charged with crimes, but this does not mean that the exclusionary rule has failed to serve its purpose of deterring police misconduct in connection with gathering evidence of a crime. The purpose of the federal exclusionary rule is accomplished by its availability in criminal cases generally. The policy justifying the rule need not be re-established in every case where the rule potentially might apply. Appellant's argument is speculative and fails to demonstrate that exclusion of the evidence from his civil license revocation proceeding is necessary to deter police misconduct.

Implicitly recognizing that the exclusionary rule generally does not apply outside the criminal context, Appellant argues that because the Dental Law is a "penal" law, the exclusionary rule should apply to proceedings thereunder. The Commonwealth Court acknowledged the penal nature of the Dental Law, but rejected Appellant's argument,

<sup>(...</sup>continued)

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>7</sup> In its Final Adjudication and Order, the Board stated that a ruling on the constitutionality of the search warrant was unnecessary, as the exclusionary rule generally has been held inapplicable in administrative proceedings. <u>See Commonwealth of Pennsylvania Bureau of Professional and Occupational Affairs v. Kerr</u>, No. 0387-46-03, Final Adjudication and Order at 3 (State Board of Dentistry October 27, 2005) ("Final Adjudication").

explaining, "the discrete matter at bar is a civil proceeding involving civil sanctions, and nothing else." Kerr, slip op. at 5-6. The court added that application of the Janis balancing test to this non-criminal proceeding "is particularly apt where [Appellant] was never charged with a criminal offense, and, consequently, there is no reason to believe that exclusion of evidence in this purely administrative matter would discourage the police from engaging in any future misconduct with respect to their criminal investigation." <u>Id.</u> We agree.

Because applying the federal exclusionary rule in criminal trials already serves to deter unlawful evidence-gathering by police, the marginal deterrent value of applying the rule to civil proceedings is minimal. <u>Id.</u>; <u>Janis</u>, <u>supra</u> at 448. Accordingly, we decline to apply the rule in the civil context as Appellant requests. <u>See Scott</u>, <u>supra</u> at 368 (stating that the United States Supreme Court has "never suggested that the exclusionary rule must apply in every circumstance in which it might provide marginal deterrence"). <u>See also Hudson</u>, <u>supra</u> at 596-99 (discussing the availability of civil damages and the increasing professionalism of police forces as alternative deterrents to police misconduct.).

As an alternative to his argument that the Dental Law is similar to a criminal law, Appellant argues that the actual purpose of the state police/DEA investigation here was not to enforce criminal laws but rather was to enforce the Dental Law in order to achieve Appellant's ouster from the dental profession. <u>See</u> Brief for Appellant at 15-16. Appellant contends, essentially, that the state police were inappropriately involved in enforcing the Dental Law. The record does not support Appellant's contention.

Officer Boltz testified that "Appellant's name originally started coming up in other investigations" Officer Boltz was conducting in October and November of 2000. R.R. at 85a. Specifically, Officer Boltz and a fellow officer, John Eisman, were engaged in an ongoing investigation during which, operating undercover, they bought OxyContin from numerous people in the Jefferson County and Clearfield County area, and then arrested them. R.R. at 85a-87a. These individuals told the officers that they were patients of

Appellant. R.R. at 88a. Officer Boltz then started an investigation of Appellant in approximately June of 2001. R.R. at 85a.

The Dental Board here specifically found that the state police began an investigation of Appellant regarding controlled substances he had prescribed to individuals the state police had arrested for drug violations. <u>See</u> Findings of Fact ¶¶ 6 and 9. In its discussion of the exclusionary rule, the Dental Board stated:

Although the Department of State and the Pennsylvania State Police are both agencies of the Commonwealth, they have no formal relationship with each other, and are not in any way involved in, or responsible for, one another's operations. Thus, the suppression of the evidence (dental records) in the administrative proceeding before the hearing examiner would have little effect in deterring the police from illegal searches and seizures, particularly since [Appellant] was not charged by the police with any offenses. On the cost side, the Board's interest in protecting the safety, health and welfare of the citizens of the Commonwealth from dentists who have violated the law and regulations of the Board, especially those rules relating to the prescription of controlled substances, would be jeopardized by the exclusion of serious misconduct by a licensee. ...

See Final Adjudication at 3-4 (emphasis added).<sup>8</sup>

As the prevailing party below, the Board is entitled to the benefit of all reasonable

inferences from the record and to have the record read in the light most favorable to it. Sell

v. Workers' Compensation Appeals Board (LNP Engineering), 565 Pa. 114, 122-23, 771

A.2d 1246, 1250-51 (2001). Viewing the evidence in the light most favorable to the Board,

and drawing reasonable inferences in favor of the Board, the evidence of record indicates

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>8</sup> In addition, Officer Boltz testified to his reason for providing Appellant's twenty patient files to the Commonwealth: "We needed to *notify* somebody of this," R.R. at 119a (emphasis added), further suggesting a lack of any previous planning or coordination between the Dental Board and the state police.

that the state police were engaged in a criminal investigation, and were not acting as agents to enforce the Dental Law. Certainly, no inferences can be drawn to support Appellant's argument that the state police were enforcing the Dental Law rather than the criminal law.<sup>9</sup> Because the state police are charged with enforcing criminal laws, not the Dental Law, excluding the evidence from Appellant's civil disciplinary proceeding would not serve to deter state police misconduct in future criminal investigations. <u>Cf. DeShields, supra</u> at 1083 ("Although the Chester City police department and the Chester Upland School District are both allied local agencies of the same sovereign, they have no formal relationship with each other, and are not in any way involved in, or responsible for, one another's operations. Thus, the suppression of the evidence in the School District's termination hearing will have little effect in deterring the police department from future illegal conduct."). Accordingly, we reject Appellant's argument that the exclusionary rule is needed or indeed would serve in this case to supply a deterrent.

In addition to the exclusionary rule issue, we also heard argument on a second issue raised by Appellant: whether the Commonwealth Court erred in determining that the Board's findings regarding Appellant's alleged violations of the Dental Law were supported by substantial evidence where the determination was based, in part, on Appellant's records

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>9</sup> The Board is charged with enforcing the Dental Law. <u>See</u> 63 P.S. § 122. The Board has limited subpoena power, providing it with "authority to issue subpoenas, upon application of an attorney responsible for representing disciplinary matters before the board, for the purpose of investigating alleged violations of the disciplinary provisions administered by the board." 63 P.S. § 125.1. Although the Board may not subpoena dental records "without the consent of the patient or without order of a court of competent jurisdiction on a showing that the records are reasonably necessary for the conduct of the investigation," <u>see id.</u>, there is no evidence that the Board was investigating Appellant before the state police notified it of the results of their search. There is also nothing to indicate that the Board could not have obtained a subpoena for Appellant's records had it been investigating him. Thus, the record does not support any inference that the state police were either enforcing the Dental Law or attempting to circumvent any requirements of that law by the manner in which Appellant was investigated and charged with disciplinary infractions.

that the Board's dental expert had described as being "incomplete" and of "questionable accuracy." The Commonwealth Court's obligation in deciding this evidentiary issue was to affirm the adjudication unless it determined that any finding of fact made by the Dental Board and necessary to support its adjudication was not supported by substantial evidence. <u>See</u> 2 Pa.C.S. § 704. "Substantial evidence" means "such relevant evidence that a reasonable mind might accept as adequate to support a conclusion." <u>Sell</u>, <u>supra</u> at 123, 771 A.2d at 1250 (quoting <u>Republic Steel Corp. v. Workmen's Compensation Appeal Board (Shinsky)</u>, 492 Pa. 1, 421 A.2d 1060, 1062 (1980)). The Commonwealth Court determined that the Dental Board's factual determinations were supported by substantial evidence. We have reviewed the Commonwealth Court's analysis of this challenge to the sufficiency of the evidence, and have found no error.

In sum, having determined that the federal exclusionary rule does not apply in the civil disciplinary proceeding that is the subject of this appeal, and having further concluded that there was sufficient and substantial evidence to support the Dental Board's factual determinations, we affirm the order of the Commonwealth Court.

Order affirmed.

Messrs. Justice Saylor and Eakin and Madame Justice Todd join the Opinion.

Mr. Chief Justice Castille files a Concurring Opinion.

Mr. Justice Baer files a Concurring Opinion.